Material properties
Crystallinity study of nano-biocomposites based on
plasticized poly(hydroxybutyrate-co-hydroxyvalerate) with
organo-modified montmorillonite
Marcia Cristina Branciforti a, Maria Clara Silveira Corrêa b,c, Eric Pollet b,
José Augusto Marcondes Agnelli c, Pedro Augusto de Paula Nascente c,
Luc Avérous b,*
aUniversidade de São Paulo, Escola de Engenharia de São Carlos, Departamento de Engenharia de Materiais, Av. Trabalhador

1 min; and finally a second heating ramp to 200 �C. All
heating and cooling rates were 10 �C min�1. From the DSC
curves, the melting (Tm) and the crystallization tempera-
tures (Tc), as well as the melting (DHm) and the crystalli-
zation enthalpies (DHc) were determined.
For PHBV with 2 mol% of HV, the value of 100% crys-
talline PHB, DHm
� ¼ 146 J g�1 was used as a good approx-
imation for the calculation of the crystallinity (Xc). For
materials with HV contents equal or higher than 10 mol%,
Table 1
Nomenclature and composition of the studied samples.
Sample (Code) HV (mol %) ATBC (wt. %) OMMT (wt. %)
PHB2V 2 – –
PHB2V3N 2 – 3
PHB2V10A 2 10 –
PHB2V3N10A 2 10 3
PHB10V 10 – –
PHB10V3N 10 – 3
PHB10V10A 10 10 –
PHB10V3N10A 10 10 3
PHB18V 18 – –
PHB18V3N 18 – 3
PHB18V10A 18 10 –
PHB18V3N10A 18 10 3
PHB18V1N 18 – 1
PHB18V5N 18 – 5
PHB18V15A 18 15 –
PHB18V20A 18 20 –
M.C. Branciforti et al. / Polymer Testing 32 (2013) 1253–12601254
Download English Version:
Download Persian Version: